
Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair) Councillor Robert Ward (Vice-Chair),
Sherwan Chowdhury, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Joy Prince and Andy Stranack

Reserve Members: Richard Chatterjee, Felicity Flynn, Maddie Henson, 
Stephen Mann, Stuart Millson and Callton Young

A meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 15 January 2019 at 6.30 pm in 
Council Chamber - Town Hall. A pre-meet for Members only will take place at 
6:00pm in room F5.

Jacqueline Harris Baker
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Simon Trevaskis
0208 7266000
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 7 January 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



2



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Question Time: Leader of the Council 
Question time with the Leader of the Council, Councillor Tony Newman.

6.  Pre-Decision Scrutiny: Proposed General Fund Revenue Budget 
2019-20 (Pages 17 - 68)
To discuss the Administration’s Budget Proposals for 2019 – 2020.

7.  Work Programme 2018 - 2019 (Pages 69 - 72)
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.



4

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Joy Prince and Andy Stranack

Also 
Present:

Councillors Hamida Ali, Oliver Lewis, Helen Pollard, Manju Shahul-Hameed 
and Niroshan Sirisena

PART A

27/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record.
It was highlighted that the information requested at the previous meeting 
concerning representations made on behalf of the Council for fair funding and 
an update on the implementation of a system to notify Members of S106 and 
Community Infrastructure Levy funding in their Wards had not yet been 
provided. The Chairman advised that the need to ensure a timely response to 
requests for information from Scrutiny had been raised with the Cabinet at 
their meeting the previous evening. The two requests from the meeting on 30 
October would be followed up outside of the meeting and provided to 
Members as soon as possible.

28/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

29/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

30/18  Fairfield Halls

Neil Chandler, the Venue Director for the operators of Fairfield Halls – BH 
Live, was in attendance at the meeting to provide an update on the 
redevelopment of the venue and the future plans for the Halls once it re-

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



opened. Prior to the start of the meeting a tour of venue had been arranged 
for the Committee, to allow Members the opportunity to view the progress 
made to date on the redevelopment. 

It was confirmed to the Committee that the newly redeveloped Fairfield Halls 
would reopen in September 2019, with the website for the venue, including 
information about events, going live in January 2019. As it was noted that 
there had been criticism on social media about the redevelopment, it was 
hoped that there would be support from the entire Council once shows started 
to go on sale in January. This view was echoed by the Committee who 
recognised the importance of the Fairfield Halls to the wider area. 
In response to a question about accessibility for larger vehicles to deliver 
equipment for shows and 
[...]
t to acknowledge the history of the venue as well. 

It was confirmed that the former Arnhem Gallery would be renamed the 
Croydon Rec when it reopened, with the foyer being renamed as the Arnhem 
Foyer. The renaming of the foyer would be marked by a civic event with 
representatives from Arnhem invited to attend in October 2019. A concern 
was raised about the name Croydon Rec, as it was felt that this could be 
misconstrued. It was agreed that this would be taken away for further 
consideration. 

As it was highlighted that 2022 would mark the 60th Anniversary of the 
Fairfield Halls it was suggested that it would be great if events could be 
organised to mark the occasion. It was agreed that this was something that 
could looked into. 

 

Conclusions

In forming its recommendations, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

1. The Committee agreed that the re-opening of the Fairfield Halls was 
crucial to the economy of the local area and as such it was essential 
that it was successful. 

2. The Committee agreed that the Venue Manager had presented what 
appeared to be a very cogent account of the business plan 

Page 7



3. The Committee had concerns about the accessibility of the venue and 
felt that further engagement was needed to provide reassurance. 

4. Despite concern that may have been previously expressed, it was 
generally thought to be the case that all Councillors were supportive of 
the venue and were keen for it to succeed. 

Recommendation

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend that the project leads meet with 
Councillor Andy Stranack and the Mobility Forum to provide reassurance in 
regard to the accessibility of the venue. 

31/18  Question Time: Cabinet Member for Culture, Sport & Leisure

The Cabinet Member for Culture, Sport & Leisure, Councillor Oliver Lewis, 
was in attendance at the meeting to provide the Committee with an update on 
his Portfolio and answer questions arising.  

The presentation was divided into four main secti
[...]
was in the 
centre of the town it was well served by public transport options. There was 
also other car parking available within the town that people would be able to 
use if required. As part of the process for the reopening of the venue work 
would be undertaken to improve the wayfinding to the site from around the 
town. 

The cultural heritage of the borough was highlighted and as such it was 
questioned whether there were any plans to give greater recognition to this. It 
was confirmed that plans were being developed in this area, including the 
possibility of a Musical Heritage Trail of sites of music heritage importance 
within the borough, this would be in the context of the wider Music City plans 
for Croydon. 

The effectiveness of the byelaws in place at local parks was questioned, with 
a view taken that they were not easily enforceable and not reflective of current 
lifestyles with activities such as cycling banned.  As such the Committee 
agreed to recommend to the Cabinet that a review of byelaws was undertaken 
to ensure that they were fit for purpose. 

Conclusions

In forming its recommendations, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

1. The Committee were pleased to hear that plans were being developed 
to create an app which would celebrate the cultural heritage of the 
borough.  

2. The Committee welcomed plans to review the Council’s allotments. 
3. The Committee agreed that work was needed to ensure that the 

byelaws relating to local parks remained fit for purpose. 
4. The Committee agreed to schedule an additional meeting on 11 

February to enable it to undertaken pre-decision scrutiny on 
forthcoming Cultural, Libraries and Voluntary Sector Strategies.

Recommendations

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Sport and Leisure:-

1. That plans to introduce the Music City scheme in Croydon should also 
include provision to celebrate the Borough’s musical heritage

Page 11



2. That a short bri
[...]
y and whether there was a barrier to women 
participating in the night time economy was raised and as such it was 
questioned whether a specific focus was needed in the strategy.  It was 
highlighted that the Council had a good record in this area having been 
awarded White Ribbon Borough Status. Women’s Safety was also a priority 
for the Police. It was agreed that further consideration would be given as to 
how this work could be reflected in the strategy. 

It was noted that for the night time economy to be successful it needed to 
attract people from outside of the borough to visit. As the perception of crime 
had previously been raised as a potential threat to the delivery of the strategy, 
it was questioned what could be done to provide assurance that Croydon was 
safe place to visit. In response it was advised that although it was important to 
be mindful of the fear of crime, it was difficult to change people’s perceptions. 
The Borough Commander for the Police had looked at this issue and changed 
the type of policing away from a strong visible presence as a result. 

In response to a question about what the Council could do to support local 
businesses during the transition period when the new Westfield Centre was 
built, it was highlighted that there had been concerns during the building of the 
Westfield Centre in Stratford, but since it had moved to the area footfall had 
increased and businesses were thriving. There were a number of different 
ideas in development to promote local businesses including the creation of a 
Curry Mile in West Croydon and promoting Stanley Halls through ensuring 
there were a wide programme of events running from the venue. 
Consideration was also being given to promoting events linked to festivals 
such as Eid and Diwali.

It was questioned whether there had been a disability representative on the 
Steering Group for the strategy. It was advised that there had not, but any 
input would be welcomed. 

Page 13



It was sugg
[...]
 three Cabinet Members at the Committee meeting 
for the discussion of item demonstrated a commendable openness to 
challenge. 

3. The Committee were keen to emphasise that deliverable outcomes 
would be key to the success of the strategy. 

4. The Committee agreed that the strategy needed to represent the 
diversity of the borough.

Recommendations

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the respective Cabinet 
Members:-

Page 14



1. That the Evening and Night Time Economy strategy had SMART, 
deliverable outcomes.

2. That the Strategy retained a strong focus across the borough and not 
just the town centre. 

3. That the strategy reflected the diversity of the Borough. 

33/18  Work Programme 18/19

The Work Programme was noted.

34/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Not needed.

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1  
 

REPORT TO: SCRUTINY & OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  

15 JANUARY 2019 

SUBJECT: PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: PROPOSED 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20  

LEAD OFFICER: 
RICHARD SIMPSON 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
(SECTION 151 OFFICER) 

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR SIMON HALL, CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND RESOURCES  

PERSON LEADING AT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING: 

COUNCILLOR SIMON HALL, CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

AND RICHARD SIMPSON 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 

(SECTION 151 OFFICER) 
 
 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item is contained in the Committee’s 
work programme 

BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE: 

 

To scrutinise the proposed 2019/20 Council 
Budget. 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report sets out the context and challenges faced by the council in setting a 

balanced budget for the financial year 2019/20, and gives an update on the key 
issues from the Draft Local Government Financial Settlement on the 13 
December 2018.    

 
1.2 This report looks at the changes and challenges faced by local government and 

particularly Croydon in terms of its
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Pre-Decision Scrutiny: Proposed General Fund Revenue Budget 2019-20
	Appendix A Savings and Growth
	Children Families and Education
	Health, Wellbeing and Adults
	Gateway, strategy and engagemen
	Place 
	Resources 

	Appendix B Medium Term Financial Strategy

	7 Work Programme 2018 - 2019
	Work Programme
	1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	2. WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

	Scrutiny Work Programme 2018 (Jan 19)




Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 15 January 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair); Councillor Robert Ward (Vice-Chair); 
Jerry Fitzpatrick, Joy Prince and Andy Stranack

Also 
Present:

Councillor Simon Hall and Tony Newman

Apologies: Councillor Sherwan Chowdhury

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

It was highlighted that the recommendation to provide Members with updates 
on Section 106 and Cil funding available in their Wards had not yet been 
implemented. The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources advised that 
the recommendation had been accepted by the Cabinet and work was 
underway to prepare information on the quarter three S106 and Cil awards. 

It was agreed that going forward requests for information would be listed 
separately from recommendations to prevent delays in the requested 
information being circulated to Members. 

2/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/19  Question Time: Leader of the Council

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Tony Newman, was in attendance at 
the meeting to provide an update for the Committee and answer questions 
arising. During the introduction to this item the following points were noted:-



 In light of ongoing cuts to the Council budget from central Government, 
the Administration had taken a clear view that the Budget proposals for 
2019/20 would seek the maximum increase in both Council Tax and 
the Adult Social Care precept to continue to protect frontline funding. 

 The redevelopment of the Fairfield Halls continued towards completion, 
with the venue due to reopen in September 2019.

 Work was underway on building the Legacy Onside Youth Zone, which 
once complete would have provision for 200 – 250 young people to use 
the facility every night of the week. 

 Progress continued to be made on a number of different housing 
developments through Brick by Brick, with families from across the 
borough starting to move into properties as they were completed. Work 
was continuing on the redevelopment of the Taberner House site which 
would provide over 500 homes, 50% of which would be affordable. 

 The Council continued to maintain ongoing investment into the 
Children’s Service following the disappointing results from an Ofsted 
inspection in July 2017. As a result the Service was starting to see 
improvement in performance data and was heading in the right 
direction. A key priority for the budget was to maintain the increased 
investment to ensure that the good work continued. 

 There had initially been controversy over changes made to bins as part 
of the Sustainable Croydon project, but the change was required if the 
Council was to achieve its targeted recycling rate of 50%. 

 Croydon’s Violence Reduction Unit was a priority for the Administration 
as part of its work for Safer Croydon. 

 The Council had recently been awarded funding of £500,000 to help to 
develop a Creative Enterprise Zone in the borough. Work was also 
underway on the Music City project which would give recognition to the 
music coming out of Croydon, as well as the musical heritage of the 
borough.

 The Sustainable City project was aimed at ensuring that growth in the 
borough provided benefits to the residents of Croydon. The project 
covered a wide range of factors including the need to create 
sustainable jobs and transport as well as environmental measures. The 
key challenge for the Council was to ensure that infrastructure in the 
borough matched the growth.

It was noted that the Government’s review of Fair Funding was due to 
conclude in February and as such it was questioned what the Council could 
do to ensure that the funding issues facing itself and other outer London 
borough were addressed. The Leader highlighted that the Fair Funding 
Campaign in Croydon had always received cross party support. A strong case 
had been made to the review on behalf of Croydon, with the initial indication 



being encouraging that outer London boroughs may come out in a better 
position than at present, but this was still uncertain. 

Concern was raised that despite increased resources being invested in the 
Children’s Service the outcomes were not improving as quickly as may have 
been hoped.  In response it was highlighted that the changes made to the 
service, including the extra resources, had led to improvements in many of the 
key indicators, but others would take longer to turn around. 

As a follow up it was questioned when looked after children would start to see 
the results of the improvement work, to which it was advised that they were 
already seeing results. Recent Ofsted reports had shown that outcomes for 
young people were improving and the Administration was committed to 
delivering long term improvement.

It was noted that Croydon was looking to adopt the Glasgow model to 
reducing knife crime through using a public health approach and as such it 
was questioned how this would work in practice in the borough. The Leader 
advised that the first event with partners involved in the project had been held 
earlier that day and given the strong history of partnership working in the 
borough and a strong voluntary sector there was every reason to hope that 
positive results could be achieved. A lot of the work would be from the ground 
up such as a long term preventative approach in schools. 

As it had been highlighted that the Council was aiming to achieve a recycling 
rate of 50%, it was questioned whether there were similar targets for the 
reduction of waste and to encourage reuse. It was advised that there was a 
key role for both local and national government to educate and encourage 
people to reduce waste, with a lot of good work taking place in schools on a 
local level. 

In response to a question about how delays to developments were effecting 
the local community it was advised that it had been the right decision to 
extend the redevelopment of the Fairfield Halls. This was to take into account 
unforeseen work arising from the building, which was the second biggest 
cultural venue in London after the Southbank, as the final development would 
be excellent. The Westfield development was still looking very positive and in 
a challenging retail environment, Croydon was looking as strong as anywhere. 

As a follow up the start date for the Westfield project was questioned. It was 
advised that the exact start was currently been determined, but a recent 
meeting with the new Chief Executive had given very encouraging signs about 
their commitment to Croydon and the green agenda with positive discussions 
on transport provision and car parking. 

In response to a question about the loss of senior officers, it was advised that 
while it was always disappointing to lose senior officers, the current team was 
excellent in terms of skills and was also a reflection of the borough. It was 
often the case that if you employed talented people, then they would be 
attractive to other organisations. 



The Leader was questioned about his expectations for the Governance 
Review that was currently in progress. It was advised that it was hoped that it 
would be radical and would take into account factors such as the use of 
technology and devolution. It would also be positive to look at how the Council 
used its influence with other organisations and partners to deliver 
improvements for residents and the local area. 

As there had been concerns about the new bin collection and street cleaning 
service, introduced in September 2018, the Leader was asked for his view on 
how well the new service was performing. It was advised that although these 
services had improved since the new contract commenced in September, 
there were issues around the consistency of the service across the borough 
which were being addressed with Veolia by the Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Stuart Collins on a weekly basis. If the service did not improve then it would 
be escalated to the highest level to ensure that the people of Croydon 
received the standard of service they expected. 

As a lack of affordable housing continued to be an issue for many people in 
the borough, it was questioned whether any thought had been given to 
developing greenbelt land for housing. In response it was highlighted that the 
Mayor of London had made clear that he would not countenance allowing 
development in the greenbelt, so this was not an avenue to pursue. At the 
moment the Council was working on a number of developments through Brick 
By Brick that would increase the supply of affordable homes. 

It was questioned whether there was any prospect of a university being 
delivered for the borough. In response it was advised that the Council was 
open to having discussions with potential providers about the provision of a 
university and wanted to keep the options for its delivery open. 

It was highlighted that there was an issue with people travelling to and from 
Croydon to South London with a lack of interconnectivity in public transport 
provision, which was not easily improved as an extension of the tram network 
was not a priority in the Mayor’s Transport Strategy. As such it was 
questioned what the Council could do to improve provision. It was advised 
that future public transport provision needed serious consideration if it was 
going to be able to cope with the planned growth in the borough. 

The Chair thanked the Leader and Officers for their attendance at the meeting 
and answering the Committee’s questions. 

Conclusions

Following the discussion of this item, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

1. The Committee were concerned about the lack of clarity on the start of 
the Westfield redevelopment and felt that further information was 
needed to provide reassurance. 



2. The Committee agreed that the relevant partners in the Westfield 
project would be invited to a future Scrutiny & Overview Committee 
meeting to provide an update on the project.

5/19  Pre-Decision Scrutiny: Proposed General Fund Revenue Budget 2019-20

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, Councillor Simon Hall 
introduced the report with a summary of the key points of the budget in the 
year ahead. It was noted that the financial landscape for local government 
continued to be challenging, with the outlook for beyond April 2020 unknown 
at the present time. From the introduction, the following points were noted. 

 There were no material changes to the Local Government Settlement, 
which had seen our funding from government fall by 6.5% as predicted.

 There was an assumption in the Budget that Council Tax would rise by 
3%, the Adult Social Care Precept would also rise by 3% and the 
Greater London Authority were planning to raise the Police Precept by 
£24 per annum.

 Nationally £180m had been released to local authorities from the 
Central Business Rate Account, with £1.1m of this awarded to 
Croydon.

 The budget for 2019/2020 was balanced, but in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy it was predicted that there would be a £20m gap in 
funding in the subsequent two years.

 Substantial growth in demand was predicted in the services for the 
people of the borough and in particular vulnerable residents. £12m had 
been allocated to Children’s Services, £10.2m to Adult Social Care and 
£3.2m to the Gateway Service to account for the growth in demand.

 Within the budget there was an assumption that there would be a rise 
in income from car parking and also through investing in assets, such 
as the recently purchased Colonades.  It was also proposed to transfer 
property owned by the Council to the pension fund to reduce the cash 
contribution on the fund deficit.

 Brexit and the impact it would have upon both the local and national 
economy was a significant unknown risk to the budget. 

 The Capital Programme included provision for a new Special 
Educational Needs School, which would help to reduce the reliance on 
the private sector. There were also plans to deliver £150m of affordable 
housing, investment in the Growth Zone, a new leisure centre in New 
Addington and investment in libraries across the borough. 

It was questioned whether representations were being made on behalf of 
Croydon to the Fair Funding Consultation. In response it was advised that 



representations were being made on both a national and regional level, as 
well as individual representation on the circumstances specific to Croydon, 
such as Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children. 

It was questioned how the budget would be impacted if Council Tax was not 
increased by the planned 3%. It was advised that should Council Tax remain 
at its current level, an additional £7m would need to be found within the 
budget which was likely to mean there would be a significant impact upon 
services provided to residents.  

It was confirmed that the Council was on track to save £1m over half a year 
from the new Waste and Recycling contract. This had been extrapolated for a 
full year and used as a basis for the assumed income from the contract for 
2019/2020.

As the Business Rate Retention Scheme was being reduced from 100% to 
75%, it was questioned how this would impact upon the budget. It was 
confirmed that as the Council had been pessimistic in predicting the income 
from the scheme, the reduction had not cause significant problems. The 25% 
reduction equated to approximately £1.5m.

As the Council was now pursuing additional income streams through the 
purchase of assets, it was questioned whether there was a specific strategy in 
place to guide the type of assets the Council would and would not invest in. It 
was advised that the Council had a three year programme of investment, 
which was set out in the Asset Acquisition Strategy that sat alongside the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and informed the type of investments the 
Council would pursue. It was agreed to share a copy of the Strategy with the 
members of the Committee. 

In response to a question about the basis for the predicted increased income 
from parking and penalty charge notices, it was advised that it was based on 
a combination of factors. In 2017/2018 the Service had been cautious in 
predicting its income, so the base rate for 2018/2019 had been 
underestimated. As the growth rate was expected to continue, the increase 
had be carried forward into the next year. The size of the enforcement team 
had also been increased which would lead to a likely increase in income from 
penalty charge notices. 

It was noted that the Budget had assumed that there would be a saving from 
the charging policy in the Adults Service. As the charging policy was still being 
consulted upon, it was questioned what had been used as the basis for the 
assumption. It was advised that although the consultation was still underway, 
it was assumed that the proposals set out in the consultation would be 
endorsed. If there were major changes arising from the consultation, then the 
budget would have to be adjusted. 

In response to a question about the assumed dividend of £2.2m from Brick by 
Brick, it was highlighted that the Council had not taken a dividend since the 
company was set up. As there were now 20 separate schemes in the process 



of completion, the dividend had been based on a prudent assumption of profit 
available in 2019/20.

The low level of reserves held by the Council in comparison to other local 
authorities was highlighted and questioned whether this should be any cause 
for concern. It was advised that the level of reserves held by the Council was 
something that was tracked and balanced as needed. In the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy there was an aim for the level of reserves held to be 5% of 
the net budget, which equated to £12m, but since 2010 the level of reserves 
had varied between £10m - £11m.

In response to a question about the increased demand for Adults Social Care, 
it was advised that demand was increasing as people were now living for 
longer and the complexity of cases had increased. It was also highlighted that 
demand for Children’s Services had also increased, with a large increase in 
the number of foster children, including additional pressures from 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children. It was agreed that statistics on the 
numbers of children in the care system over the past few years would be 
provided to the Committee to demonstrate the increased demand. 

It was noted that the Budget included an assumption of reduced costs in the 
Revenues and Benefits team and as such it was questioned what this 
assumption had been based upon. It was advised that it had been based 
upon the introduction of news systems and increased engagement through 
the new Gateway Service, which would reduce the level of engagement with 
the Revenues and Benefits team.

It was highlighted that voluntary organisations were finding they were having 
to help people with applications for grants and benefits more frequently due to 
issues caused by many of the application now being online. As such concern 
was raised that the Council may be adding to this problem by introducing new 
systems. Reassurance was given that the Council was determined to 
safeguard the face to face option for those residents who preferred to interact 
with the Council in this way. Additionally the ongoing work on locality based 
services was about providing support for people where it was most needed. 

As it was noted that the Election team was being reshaped, it was questioned 
whether the team would be able to cope in the event of having to deliver 
either the European Elections or a snap General Election. It was confirmed 
that contingency plans had been made should either of these elections 
happen this year. 

In response to a question about what lessons had been learned from past 
budgets, it was advised that the Finance team now had a stronger handle on 
the areas for growth and pressures within the budget. There were better 
systems in place for tracking the budget and there had been more detailed 
work undertaken focussed upon the key areas of pressure within the Council. 
However there would always be unknowns and risks to the budget and it was 
essential to prepare for these where possible. 



It was suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to meet with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources early in the budget setting for 
2020/2021 to focus on the actual process of setting the budget in more detail 
and ensure it was fit for purpose. 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and the Officers for their attendance 
at the meeting and answering the Committees questions. In particular 
extending the thanks of the Committee to the Executive Director for 
Resources and Section 151 Officer, Richard Simpson, who was attending his 
last Scrutiny meeting before leaving the Council.

Additional Information Requested

1. Figures providing a breakdown on the number of Looked After Children 
in the borough over the past few years, broken down to provide data on 
the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and locally 
Looked After Children. 

2. A copy of the Asset Acquisition Strategy.

Conclusions

Following the discussion of this item, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

1. That the Budget being proposed by the Administration was reasonable 
and took into account potential risks where possible. 

2. That it would be beneficial to scrutinise the budget setting process in 
the new municipal year, to provide reassurance on the preparation of 
the budget at an early stage.

Recommendation

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed to recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources that he be invited to attend a meeting of 
the Committee early in the new municipal year to discuss with Members on 
the process for setting the next budget. 

6/19  Work Programme 2018 - 2019

It was confirmed that the Chair of the Children & Young People Sub-
Committee would provide the Annual Report of the Sub-Committee at the 
Scrutiny & Overview Committee meeting scheduled for 30 April 2019.

It was highlighted that new guidance for scrutiny was expected to be 
published by the Government later this month and as such an item on this 
may need to be scheduled for a future meeting. 

The Work Programme was noted. 



7/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This motion was not needed.

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm

Signed:

Date:


